transferred from the account known as Supplies and Contingencies, Bureau of Sewers, 
for the year 1903, to the account known as Labor, Maintenance and Supplies, Bureau 
of Highways, for the year 1903. 

Yours respectfully, 
THOMAS F. MORAN, General Bookkeeper. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and seventeen dollars and five cents 

($117.05) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Pres;dent, Borough of Brooklyn, for the year 1903, entitled Bureau of Sewers, Supplies 
and Contingencies, the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes 
thereof, to the appropriation made to said President for the same year, entitled Bureau

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of a resolution of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment adopted February 24, 1905, the entire cost and expense of this proceeding is 
to be borne and paid by The City of New York, for which Corporate Stock to the 
amount of eight hundred and fifty-one thousand three hundred and thirty-nine dollars 
and fifty cents ($851,339.50) should be issued. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the revised 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of eight hundred and fifty-one thousand 
three hundred and thirty-nine dollars and fifty cents ($851,339.50),  the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to replenish the Fund for Street and Park Openings, for this 
amount to be paid therefrom, in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands and 
premises situated in the block bounded by Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth streets,

[...]

Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen 

and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and Queens,

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not 
exceeding seventy-one thousand dollars ($71,000), to provide means for the acqui-
sition of property for the use of the Department of Street Cleaning, located on the 
northwesterly corner of Eightieth street and Avenue B, or East End avenue, Borough 
of Manhattan, for the examination of the title and for surveys of said property;

[...]

that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen. 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding seventy-one thousand dollars ($71,000), the proceeds whereof to be ap-
plied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 556 of the Laws of 1897, the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, to accept the bid of M. J. O'Brien at ninety-
three thousand dollars ($93,000) for furnishing all the labor and materials required for 
the installation of plumbing and drainage apparatus in the New York Public Library, 
Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations, Fifth avenue and Forty-second street, Manhattan 
(Contract No. 6). 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

Approved: 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The Comptroller moved to amend his report by striking therefrom, wherever they 
appeared, the words and figures "one hundred thousand dollars ($Ioo,000)," and insert- 

ing in place thereof the words and figures "one hundred and thirty thousand dollars 
($130,000).,,  

Which motion was adopted. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough of The Bronx be and is hereby 

authorized to use from the appropriation heretofore authorized for repaving streets and 
avenues in the Borough of The Bronx the sum of one hundred and thirty thousand